

SUPREME COURT NO. 84568-9  
COURT OF APPEAL NO. 63644-8-I

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MICHAEL A. GRASSMUECK, INC. AS CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE FOR  
THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF JOAN MELNIK,

RESPONDENT,

v.

TIMOTHY C. MCSHANE AND JULIE S. MCSHANE, HUSBAND AND  
WIFE, AND THE MARITAL COMMUNITY COMPOSED THEREOF,

PETITIONERS.

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
MICHAEL A. GRASSMUECK, INC.

---

Attorney for Respondent

Tim Callahan, WSBA #18490  
600 1st Avenue, Suite 414  
Seattle WA 98104  
(206) 783-4104

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 OCT 14 AM 8:08  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. Previous Statement of Facts.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2-3
III. ARGUMENT.....	2-19
A. A trustee's substitution is permitted under Washington case law and McShane's failure to raise the real party in interest objection until after the denial of his CR60(b)(4)(5)(11) motion deems it waived.....	2
B. Pursuant to RAP 2.5(a), a party may raise for the first time in the appellate court the trial court does not have subject matter jurisdiction over property of a bankruptcy estate pursuant to 28 U.S.C. Section 1334 and 28 U.S.C. Section 157....	11
C. Under <i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3rd Cir.1984) the test to determine whether a civil proceeding is related to the bankruptcy is whether the outcome of that proceeding could conceivably have any effect on the estate being administered in bankruptcy.....	15
D. McShane's motion to supplement the record should be denied.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law	Page(s)
<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 1025 (2007).....	5
<i>Bartley-Williams v. Kendall</i> , 134 Wn.App. 95, 138 P.3d 1103 (2006).....	6
<i>Battle v. Alpha Chemical &amp; Paper Co.</i> , 770 So.2d 626 (Court of Civil Appeals Alabama 2000)...	5
<i>Butler v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48, 99 S.Ct. 914, 59 L.Ed.2d 136 (1979).....	11
<i>Cheng v. K&amp;S Diversified Invs., Inc.</i> , 308 B.R. 448 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300, 115 S.Ct. 1493, 131 L.Ed.2d 403 (1995).....	13 18
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Co Petro Marketing Group, Inc.</i> , 700 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1983).....	13 14
<i>Crumpacker v. DeNaples</i> , 126 N.M. 288, 968 P.2d 799 (N.M. Ct. App.).....	4
<i>Hammes v. Brumley</i> , 659 N.E.2d 1021, (Ind. 1995).....	4
<i>In re Arnold Print Works</i> , 815 F. 165 (1st Cir. 1987).....	17 18
<i>In re Becker</i> 136 B.R. 113 (Bankr. N.J. (1992).....	11
<i>In re Birthing Fisheries, Inc.</i> , 300 B.R.489 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>In re Fietz</i> , 852 F.2d 455 (9th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>In re Gruntz</i> , 202 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Case Law	Page(s)
<i>In re Lopez</i> , 283 B.R. 22 (9th Cir. BAP 2002).....	5
<i>In re Loughnane</i> , 28 B.R. 940 (Bankr. D.Colo. 1983).....	11 12
<i>In re Mec Steel Bldgs. Inc.</i> , 136 B.R. 606 (Bkrtcy.D. Puerto Rico 1992).....	18
<i>In re Miller</i> , 347 B.R. 48 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2006).....	11
<i>In re Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 386 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>In re Simon</i> 153 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1998).....	14 15
<i>In re Sasson</i> , 424 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, <i>Sasson v. Sokoloff</i> , 547 U.S. 1206 126 S.Ct. 2890, 165 L.Ed.2d 917 (2006).....	14
<i>In re Spokane Raceway Park, Inc.</i> , 392 B.R. 451 (Bkrtcy.E.D.Wash. 2008).....	19
<i>JDFJ Corp. v. International Raceway, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 1, 970 P.2d 343 (1999).....	2-3
<i>Kane v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 380, 385 (5th Cir. 2008).....	10-11
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323, 86 S.Ct. 467 15 L.Ed.2d (1966).....	14 15
<i>Kommavongsa v. Haskell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 288, 67 P.3d 1068 (2003).....	8-9 10
<i>Matter of Wood</i> , 825 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Miller v. Campbell</i> , 164 Wn.2d 529, 192 P.3d 352 (2008).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Case Law	Page(s)
<i>MSR Exploration, Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc.</i> 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> 458 U.S. 50, 102 S.Ct. 2858, 73 L.Ed.2d 598 (1982).....	15 16 18 19
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3rd Cir. 1984).....	1 13 15 18 20
<i>Rose v. Fritz</i> , 104 Wn. App. 116, 15 P.3d 1062 (2001).....	20
<i>Rousseau v. Diemer</i> , 24 F. Supp.2d 137 (D. Mass. 1998).....	4
<i>Steger v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 318 F.3d 1066, (11th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>St. John Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 110 Wn.App. 51, 38 P.3d 383, rev. denied, 146 Wn.2d 1023, 52 P.3d 520 (2002).....	19
<i>Sprague v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 97 Wn. App 169, 982, P. 2d 1202 (1999), rev. denied 140 Wn.2d 1004, 999 P.2d 1262 (2000).....	4 7
<i>Weiburg v. GTE Southwest, Inc.</i> , 272 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2001).....	6 7
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Institute</i> , 130 Wn. App. 234, 122 P.2d 729, rev. denied 157 Wn. 2d 1022, 142 P.3d 609 (2005).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Case Law	Page(s)
<i>Woodruff v. Spence</i> , 88 Wn. App. 565, 945 P.2d 745 (1997), rev. denied 135 Wn.2d 1010 (1998).....	9 10
Superior Court Civil Rules	
CR 15(c).....	8
CR 17(a).....	4 8
CR 54(a).....	20
CR 59.....	1 9
60(b).....	1 3
CR 60(b)(4).....	8
CR 60(b)(5).....	7
CR 60(b)(11).....	8
<hr/>	
Rules of Appellate Procedure	
RAP 2.5(a).....	1 11 20
RAP 3.2.....	5
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a).....	6 7
